

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK WARREN TETZLAFF, PETITIONER

*v.*

EDUCATIONAL CREDIT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES M. WILTON  
MARTHA E. MARTIR  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN R. FERENCE-BURKE  
JOHN T. DEY\*  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 508-4600  
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@  
ropesgray.com*

D. ROSS MARTIN  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036

\* Not admitted to practice in the District of Columbia; supervised by Ropes &  
Gray LLP partners who are members of the District of Columbia bar

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
A. Development of 11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8).....	4
B. Facts of petitioner’s case.....	7
C. Bankruptcy court proceedings .....	8
D. Proceedings on appeal .....	9
Reasons for granting the petition .....	10
I. There is a well-developed circuit conflict regarding the “undue hardship” test for discharging student loan debt .....	10
A. This conflict is long-standing .....	12
B. The development of several subsidiary splits in the courts of appeals that have adopted <i>Brunner</i> demonstrates the very real differences between the two tests .....	12
C. The totality of the circumstances approach is less restrictive than <i>Brunner</i> .....	15
II. A “totality” approach better comports with the text and purpose of the Bankruptcy Code..	16
A. The <i>Brunner</i> test, as applied in the Seventh Circuit, is inconsistent with the text of Section 523(a)(8), its legislative history, and this Court’s precedent .....	17
1. <i>Brunner</i> , based on a district court’s flawed understanding of congressional intent, was erroneous when decided .....	17

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. <i>Brunner</i> 's flaws have been exacerbated over time, as courts have made its test more exacting at the same time that changes to Section 523(a)(8) heightened the need for flexibility .....	20
B. The “totality of the circumstances” test is better suited than the <i>Brunner</i> test for effecting the statutory purpose.....	24
III. The different tests are often outcome determinative, including in this case .....	27
A. Courts applying the “totality of the circumstances” test grant discharges based on facts like those here .....	28
B. The petition in this case, arising from a circuit applying a stringent version of <i>Brunner</i> , presents an appropriate vehicle to resolve the circuit conflict .....	32
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (July 22, 2015) .....	1a
Appendix B — District court opinion (Dec. 3, 2014) .....	10a
Appendix C — Bankruptcy court minutes and decision (May 1, 2014) .....	22a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Andrews v. S.D. Student Loan Assistance Corp. (In re Andrews)</i> , 661 F.2d 702 (1981) ....	5, 6
<i>Boston Univ. v. Mehta (In re Mehta)</i> , 310 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Brightful v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency (In re Brightful)</i> , 267 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Bronsdon v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Bronsdon)</i> , 435 B.R. 791 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2010).....	11, 30, 31, 32
<i>In re Brunner</i> , 46 B.R. 752 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Brunner v. N.Y. Higher Educ. Servs. Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolph v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency (In re Dolph)</i> , 215 B.R. 832 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Frushour (In re Frushour)</i> , 433 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Jespersen</i> , 571 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mason (In re Mason)</i> , 464 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 14
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mosley (In re Mosley)</i> , 494 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Polleys</i> , 356 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12, 14
<i>Gleason v. Thaw</i> , 236 U.S. 558 (1915).....	26
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	22, 34
<i>Hemar Ins. Corp. of Am. v. Cox (In re Cox)</i> , 338 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Hicks v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Hicks)</i> , 331 B.R. 18 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2005) .....	25
<i>Kopf v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (In re Kopf)</i> , 245 B.R. 731 (Bankr. D. Me. 2009) .....	22, 27
<i>Krieger v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 713 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14, 24
<i>Lehman v. N.Y. Higher Educ. Servs. Corp. (In re Lehman)</i> , 226 B.R. 805 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1998).....	14
<i>Long v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Long)</i> , 322 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007) .....	26
<i>Monroe v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (In re Monroe)</i> , Nos. 13-BK-71026, 14-AP-7030 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. Sept. 23, 2015), slip op.....	30
<i>Murphy v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency (In re Murphy)</i> , 282 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Murphy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (In re Murphy)</i> , No. 14-1691 (1st Cir. docketed June 30, 2014).....	17
<i>O’Hearn v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re O’Hearn)</i> , 339 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Oyler v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Oyler)</i> , 397 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 13
<i>Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency v. Faish (In re Faish)</i> , 72 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Reynolds v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency (In re Reynolds)</i> , 425 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	28, 29
<i>In re Roberson</i> , 999 F.2d 1132 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Roth v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 490 B.R. 908 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013) .....	19, 24, 25
<i>U.S. Dep't of Educ. v. Gerhardt (In re Gerhardt)</i> , 348 F.3d 89 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	13

### Constitutions and statutes:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4 .....	2, 4, 12, 33
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2) .....	4
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 524(c)(6)(A) .....	23
11 U.S.C. 1328(b) .....	23
11 U.S.C. 1328(b)(1) .....	23
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
Bankruptcy Abuse and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-8, § 220, 119 Stat. 59 (codified at 11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8)(B) (2012)) .....	7, 21
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, § 523, 92 Stat. 2591 .....	4

## VIII

Statutes—Continued: .....	Page(s)
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 .....	5
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 3621, 104 Stat. 4964 .....	5, 21
Higher Education Act in the Education Amendments Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-482 (codified at 20 U.S.C. 1087-3 (1976)) .....	4, 20
Higher Education Amendments Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-244, § 971(a), 112 Stat. 1837 .....	6, 21
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 3007, 104 Stat. 1388....	5, 21
Miscellaneous:	
Jillian Berman, <i>Class of 2015 has the Most Student Debt in U.S. History</i> , Market Watch (May 9, 2015, 7:48 a.m.), <a href="http://www.marketwatch.com/story/class-of-2015-has-the-most-student-debt-in-us-history-2015-05-08">http://www.marketwatch.com/story/class-of-2015-has-the-most-student-debt-in-us-history-2015-05-08</a> .....	25
Susan Dynarski, <i>New Data Gives Clearer Picture of Student Debt</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 10, 2015, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/11/upshot/new-data-gives-clearer-picture-of-student-debt.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/11/upshot/new-data-gives-clearer-picture-of-student-debt.html</a> .....	25
Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education, <i>Income-Driven Repayment Plans for Federal Student Loans</i> (Apr. 2015), <a href="https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/sites/default/files/income-driven-repayment.pdf">https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/sites/default/files/income-driven-repayment.pdf</a> .....	31

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Adam Looney & Constantine Yannelis, <i>A crisis in student loans? How changes in the characteristics of borrowers and in the institutions they attended contributed to rising loan defaults</i> , Brookings Paper on Economic Activity (Sept. 10, 2015), <a href="http://www.brookings.edu/~media/projects/bpe/fall-2015_embargoed/conference_draft_looneyannelis_studentloan_defaults.pdf">http://www.brookings.edu/~media/projects/bpe/fall-2015_embargoed/conference_draft_looneyannelis_studentloan_defaults.pdf</a> .....	26
National Bankruptcy Review Commission, <i>Bankruptcy: The Next Twenty Years</i> (Oct. 27, 1997).....	6
Rafael I. Pardo & Michelle R. Lacey, <i>Undue Hardship in the Bankruptcy Courts: An Empirical Assessment of the Discharge of Educational Debt</i> , 74 U. Cin. L. Rev. 405 (2005) .....	23
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 05-1361 (U.S. filed Apr. 26, 2006) .....	12, 28
Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 93-137 (1973) .....	18, 19, 20
U.S. Brief in Opposition, <i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 05-1361 (U.S. filed July 28, 2006) .....	12

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Department of Education, Office of Postsecondary Education, <i>Undue Hardship Discharge of Title IV Loans in Bankruptcy Adversary Proceedings</i> (July 7, 2015), <a href="http://www.ifap.ed.gov/dpceletters/attachments/GEN1513.pdf">http://www.ifap.ed.gov/dpceletters/ attachments/GEN1513.pdf</a> .....	4
